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Spring– May 22, 2023 

Jump for Joy!  It’s a National Championship Title for 
the Oak Hall School’s Under-8 All-Girls Team!!! 
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FCA  BOARD  OF DIRECTORS [term ti l l ]  
 

President  
Bryan Till is (S) [2023]  
West Palm Beach, FL  
bryan@floridachess.org 
 
Vice President  
Kevin J. Pryor (NW) [2023]  
Gainesville, FL  
kevin@floridachess.org 
 
Secretary  
Anthony Cipollina (NE) [2023]  
Port Orange, FL  
tony@floridachess.org  
  
Treasurer  
Nicholas Lewis (C) [2024]  
Bradenton, FL  
Nicholas@floridachess.org 
 
 
Regional Vice Presidents (5)  
 
Central   
Andrew Rea (C) [2024]  
Merritt Island, FL 
Andrew@floridachess.org 
 
Northeast  
Ray Ratliff (NE) [2023]  
Jacksonville, FL  
ray@floridachess.org  
 
Northwest  
Derek Zhang (NW) [2024]  
Gainesville, FL 
Derek@floridachess.org 
 
West  
Timotey Gospodinov (W) [2024]  
St. Petersburg, FL 
gospodinov@floridachess.org 
 
  
South  
Matthew Kolcz (S) [2024]  
GreenAcres, FL 
Matthew@floridachess.org 
 
 
 
Directors at Large (3)  
 
Mike Moschos(C) [2024]  
The Villages, FL 
mikem@floridachess.org  
 
George Foote (NE) [2024]  
Jacksonville, FL  
george@floridachess.org  
 
Jon Haskel (S) [2024]  
Boca Raton, FL 
jon@floridachess.org 
 
 
 
USCF DELEGATES   
 
Jon Haskel, Kevin Pryor, Bryan Tillis, George 
Foote, Garrett Foote, Charles Hatherill, and 
Andrew Rea. 

 
 

 

FCA Membership Dues  
 

Send to the FCA (c/o Treasurer) or online (Memberships/Join FCA) 
Regular  — $20 (for two years)  
Scholastic (under 20) — $15 (for two years) 
Club Affiliate — $30 (for two years) 
Family  — $30 (for two years) 
Life — $200  (10 times Regular Dues)   
  
 

Florida Chess Association (FCA) is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization devoted 
exclusively to the promotion of chess in Florida. FCA is the official USCF 
affiliate for the state of Florida. FCA web site — http://www.floridachess.org 
 

floridaCHESS is a publication of the Florida Chess Association and is available 
four times a year online. Contact Editor for advertising rates.  
The opinions expressed are those of the contributors and do not necessarily 
reflect the views of the Florida Chess Association, its Board, or anyone else. 
 

 
Contributors 

 
Timotey Gospodinov,  Matthew Kolcz, Mike Moschos, Ray Ratliff, NM Andrew 
Rea, Thomas Slaten, NM Bryan Tillis, Tim Tusing, and NM Derek Zhang. 
 

Chief Editor - George Foote 
Games Editor - Miguel Ararat 
Book Reviewer - Miguel Ararat 
Top Player Lists: Jonathan Cagle and Brooks Chandler  
Cover Masthead - Mike Halloran 
Software - Microsoft Adobe Photoshop, ChessBase, Microsoft Publisher, 
Cover Credits:  All Girls National Championship. Oak Hall National Girls’ team 
in front of Alexander Calder’s Flamingo Sculpture at Federal Center Plaza, 
Chicago, IL. 
Team members from L to R:  Emma Flores, Nora Thomas, Catalina Mcmillen, 
Leighann Hood, Ayuna Phillips, & Myka Solberg  
Cover Photo by: Caitlyn Hood 
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